
 
             ABSTRACT 

Basic Services for the Urban Poor Scheme ( BSUP) –Fund release to the ULBs 
IInd & IIIrd installment for 2009-2010 – State and Central Share – Fund release – 
Orders – Issued. 
   MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY (MA2) DEPARTMENT 
 
G.O.(D).No.83                     Dated: 8.03.2010 
                       Read: 
 
1. G.O. (D) No. 143, Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, 

dated 30.3.2007. 
2. G.O. (D) No. 30, Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department,   

dated 25.3.2009. 
3. G.O.(D) No. 126, Municipal Administration and Water Supply   Department, 

dated 25.3.2009. 
4. From the Deputy Director, Government of India, Ministry of Finance,  

Department of Expenditure Plan Finance – 1, Division letter No: 59(5) /PF-1, 
/2009 – 534, dated: 01.1.2010. 

5.  From the Director  of Municipal Administration, Roc. No. 68400/2009/IHSDP-2, 
dated 18.1.2010. 

 
    - - - - - - 

ORDER: 
           In the G.O. first read above,  among others,  the Government have 
released a sum of Rs. 194.40 lakhs towards Ist installment of GOI + GOTN share 
to Managadu, Tiruneermalai and Minjur Town  panchayats.  In the G.O. second 
read above,  among others,  a sum of Rs. 194.40 lakhs had been released 
towards second  installment of GOI  share and GOTN share to Mangadu, 
Tiruneermalai and Minjur Town Panchayats.   In the G.O. third read above 
interalia, a sum of Rs. 2264.17 lakhs had been released to  Vilangudi, Paravai, 
Sholavandan, Anaiyur, Periyanayakanpalayam and Saravanampatti Town 
Panchayats towards Ist installment of GOI + GOTN share for implementation of 
scheme under BSUP. 
 

2.   In the letter fifth  read above the Director of Municipal Administration 
has stated that Government of India has sanctioned and released a sum of         
Rs. 331.87 lakhs to the ULBs  as detailed below:- 

 

 

 



       (Rs. in Lakh) 

SL. 

No. 

Name of the ULB Total 
Project 
Cost 

Approved 
Central 
Share  

Amount 
released 
by GOI 

Installment

1 Vilangudi  95.00 45.95 11.49 IInd  

2 Sholavandan  171.64 79.60 19.90 IInd 

3 Paravai  160.12 79.23 19.81 IInd 

4 Anaiyur  1037.80 518.42 129.60 IInd 

5 Periyanayakanpalayam  276.64 138.32 34.58 IInd 

6 Saravanampatti  91.55 45.78 11.44 IInd 

7 Mangadu  252.25 126.13 31.53 IIIrd  

8 Thiruneermalai  345.00 172.50 43.13 IIIrd  

9 Minjur  243.10 121.55 30.39 IIIrd  

 Total  2673.10 1327.48 331.87 
 

 
The Director  of Municipal Administration has  therefore requested the 
Government to release the amount of Rs.331.87 lakh sanctioned and released by 
the Government of India as 2nd &3rd installment and corresponding State share of 
Rs. 281.90 lakh totaling to  Rs. 613.77 lakh (GOI Rs. 331.87lakh + GOTN           
Rs. 281.90 lakh = Rs. 613.77Lakh) as detailed below:- 
         

           (Rs. in Lakh) 

Sl.No. Name of the 
ULB 

Total 
Project 
Cost 

Approved  
Centre 
Share 

Approved  
State Share 

Amount 
released 
by GOI 

Amount 
to be 
released 
by GOTN 

Total 
amount to 
be 
released 
by GOTN 

Install-
ment 

1 Vilangudi  95.00 45.95 38.30 11.49 9.58 21.07 
 

IInd  

2 Sholavandan  171.64 79.60 72.54 19.90 18.14 38.04 
 

IInd 

3 Paravai  160.12 79.23 60.90 19.81 15.23 35.04 
 

IInd 

4 Anaiyur  1037.80 518.42 456.33 129.60 114.08 243.68 
 

IInd 

5 Periya 
nayakan 
palayam  
 

276.64 138.32 

 
106.07 

 
34.58 

 
26.52 

 
61.10 

IInd 



6 Sarava 
-nampatti 
  

91.55 45.78 
 
36.03 

 
11.44 

 
9.00 

 
20.44 

IInd 

7 Mangadu  
 252.25  

126.13 
 
110.36 

 
31.53 

 
27.59 

 
59.12 

IIIrd  

8 Thiruneer 
-malai  
 

345.00 172.50 
 
140.10 

 
43.13 

 
35.02 

 
78.15 

IIIrd  

9 Minjur 
  243.10  

121.55 
 
106.99 

 
30.39 

 
26.74 

 
57.13 

IIIrd  

  
Total  

 
2673.10 

 
1327.48 

 
1127.62 

 

 
331.87 

 
281.90 

 
613.77 

 

 

 3.  The Government after careful examination, accorded sanction and 
release the amount of  Rs. 331.87 lakh ( Rupees three hundred and thirty one 
lakhs and eighty seven thousand only) sanctioned and released by Government of 
India as 2nd and 3rd installment and corresponding State Share Rs. 281.90 lakh       
( Rupees two hundred and eighty one lakhs and Ninety thousand only) totaling to 
Rs. 613.77 lakh for the Urban Local Bodies mentioned in the table under para 2 
above. 
 
 4.  The amount sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited to the 
following head of account. 
 
Head of Account: 

I. General Component – Rs. 454.19 lakh ( 74%)  
 

(i)  “2217 Urban Development – 04. Slum Area Improvement – 192. 
Assistance to       Municipalities / Municipal Councils – II. State Plan – JC.  
Jawaharlal Nehru   National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) –Basic 
Services to Urban Poor – Controlled by Commissioner of Municipal 
Administration - 09. Grants-in-aid – 02. Grants for capital expenditure.  
 (D.P.Code  No.2217-04-192-JC-  0923)”. 

  

II – Special Component – Rs. 159.58 lakh ( 26% )   
 

     (ii) “2217  Urban Development– 04. Slum Area Improvement – 789. 
Special  Component Plan for Schedule Castes – JH. Jawaharlal Nehru  
National Urban Renewal Mission  (JNNURM) - Basic Services to Urban 
Poor under   Special Component Plan  controlled by Commissioner of  
Municipal Administration  09.   Grants-in-aid – 01- Grants for current 
expenditure.   
(D.P.Code  No.2217- 04-789-JH - 0919)”.                                                      

 

6. The Director  of Municipal Administration  is authorized to draw the 
amount sanctioned in para 3 above  by means of cheque in favour of BSUP        



SB   Account No: 30120509278 so as to release the amount to the above 
mentioned ULBs. 

 
 7.  This order issues, with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its 
U.O.No. 4657 /MAWS /10, dated 5.3.2010.      

   
(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR) 

 
        NIRANJAN MARDI, 

                                          SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT. 
 
 
To 
The Director  of Municipal Administration, Chennai-5. 
The Chairman and Managing Director, 
Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, 
Chennai – 35. 
The Director of Town Panchayats, Kuralagam,  
Chennai – 108. 
The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai-5. (2 copies) 
The Accountant General, Chennai-18. 
The Accountant General, Chennai-35. 
The Resident Audit Officer, Chennai-9. 
Copy to: The Finance (MAWS /W&MI/) Department,  
Chennai-9. 
The P.S.to Secretary, Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department 
Chennai-9. 
The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (Budget/ OP.II ) Department,  
Chennai – 9. 
 

/ Forwarded by Order/ 
 
 

 
             SECTION OFFICER 

 
 
 


